Declaring Land Taken for Road in Block XII, Uawa Survey District, Cook County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road from and after the 28th day of February 1974.

### **SCHEDULE**

#### GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood and 4.1 perches, situated in Block XII, Uawa Survey District, Gisborne R.D., being part Lot 1, D.P. 2360, being part Paremata Block; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27652 (S.O. 6327), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured blue.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1974. F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 72/35/4/0; Na. D.O. 72/35/4/4/20)

Declaring Land Taken for Road in Blocks V and VIII, Toetoes Survey District, Southland County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and which land shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Southland from and after the 28th day of February 1974.

## **SCHEDULE**

## SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Blocks V and VIII, Toetoes Survey District, described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

Part Lot 1, D.P. 297, being part Section 6, Block V; coloured blue on plan. Part Section 14, Block V; coloured orange on 0 3 25.4

0 1 33 plan.

O 0 6.3 Part Lot 1, D.P. 7275, being part Section 23, Block VIII; coloured orange on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 27660 (S.O. 8009) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of February 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 47/1385; Dn. D.O. 18/767/51)

Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland-Kumeu Motorway in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland-Kumeu motorway from and after the 28th day of February 1974.

# **SCHEDULE**

# NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 12 perches, situated in the City of Auckland and being Lot 5, Section 7, D.P. 5. All certificate of title, No. 2D/129, North Auckland Land

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of February 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 71/2/11/0; Ak. D.O. 71/2/11/0/273)

Declaring Road in Block X, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County, to be a Government Road and Stopped

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby-

- (a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government Road; and
- (b) Stops the said road.

#### **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1087 square metres (1 rood and 3 perches) situated in Block X, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County, adjoining Sections 8 and 9, Pauatahanui Agricultural Reserve; as shown on plan M.O.W. 27675 (S.O. 20269 sheet 4), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon coloured green.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of February 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/58/9B/0; Wn. D.O. 72/58/9B/0, 72/58/9B/0/3)

Validating Proceedings in Connection with the Waimairi County Council's Loan of \$23,000

WHEREAS the Waimairi County Council has commenced proceedings for raising a loan of \$23,000 to be known as the "Church Corner Parking Area Loan 1973":

And whereas the said Council has prepared a special roll in respect of the part of its district which is to receive the benefit of the said loan:

And whereas the said Council has obtained the written consent of a majority of the ratepayers in the said part of the district to the raising of the said loan:

And whereas the said proceedings are irregular or defective in that, contrary to regulation 7 of the Local Authorities Loans Regulations 1957, the said Council made application to the Local Authorities Loans Board for sanction to the said loan before the special roll had been authenticated:

And whereas the said proceedings are also irregular or defective in that, contrary to section 12 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the said Council obtained the consent of a majority of the ratepayers in the said part of the district to the raising of the said loan before the Local Authorities Loans Board notified the said Council of its sanction to the said loans. sanction to the said loan:

And whereas it appears that the ratepayers have not been misled by the said irregularities or defects and it is expedient to validate the same:

Now, therefore, pursuant to section 130 of the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956 (as amended by section 15 of the Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1971), the Minister Local Authorities Loans Amendment Act 1971), the Minister of Finance hereby declares that the proceedings in connection with the raising of the said loan shall be valid to all intents and purposes as though the said application to the Local Authorities Loans Board had been made after the said special roll had been authenticated, and as though the written consent of a majority of the ratepayers in the said part of the district to the raising of the said loan had been obtained after the Local Authorities Loans Board notified the said Council of its sanction to the said loan.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of February 1974.

W. E. ROWLING, Minister of Finance.

(T. 49/89/66)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Rodney County Council and Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Rodney and revokes the reservation for a reserve for water conservation over the land described in the Schedule hereto.